

No. 21-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WILLIAM LEE, SUPERINTENDENT OF EASTERN  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

JAMES GARLICK,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DARCEL D. CLARK  
DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
BRONX COUNTY  
Bronx, New York 10451  
(718) 838-6229  
killiann@bronxda.nyc.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner*

GINA MIGNOLA  
NANCY D. KILLIAN\*  
PETER D. CODDINGTON  
JOSHUA P. WEISS  
ROBERT C. McIVER  
ASSISTANT DISTRICT ATTORNEYS  
*of Counsel*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

307471



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED CASES .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
SUMMARY .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
A. Facts .....	6
The Trial .....	6
The People’s Case .....	6
Autopsy and Autopsy Report .....	8

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Direct Appeal.....	10
C. The Petition for a Writ of Habeas Corpus .....	12
The Petition .....	12
The Magistrate’s Report and Recommendation ..	12
The District Court’s Judgment and Order ...	13
The Second Circuit Decision .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI.....	15
A. Certiorari is warranted because the Second Circuit’s opinion directly conflicts with the First Circuit and numerous district-level courts .....	15
B. The Second Circuit wrongly concluded that this Court’s precedent clearly established the proper test for determining whether the autopsy was testimonial at the time of the Appellate Division’s decision ..	18
C. The Second Circuit framed the issue at the wrong level of generality .....	24

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Review is warranted because the Second Circuit erred on an issue that is likely to recur and cause significant societal and legal problems .....	29
E. The Second Circuit violated the harmless error standard in <i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> (507 U.S. 619 (1993)).....	30
F. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolution of this issue. ....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, DATED JUNE 11, 2021 . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — DECISION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED JUNE 2, 2020 . . . . .	28a
APPENDIX C — REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK, FILED APRIL 27, 2020 . . . . .	47a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW YORK, APPELLATE DIVISION, FIRST DEPARTMENT, DATED NOVEMBER 29, 2016 . . . . .	127a
APPENDIX E — COURT TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BRONX COUNTY, DATED SEPTEMBER 23, 2013. . . .	130a
APPENDIX F — COURT TRANSCRIPT EXCERPT IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, BRONX COUNTY, DATED SEPTEMBER 10, 2013. . . .	140a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX G — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 30, 2021 .....	148



TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Alger v. MacDonald*,  
No. 15-CV-04568 (WHO), 2018 WL 3054757  
(N.D. Cal. June 20, 2018), *certificate of appealability  
denied*, No. 18-16339, 2019 WL 7602252  
(9th Cir. Sept. 27, 2019) .....18

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*,  
507 U.S. 619 (1993) .....6, 30, 31

*Brewer v. Quarterman*,  
550 U.S. 286 (2007) .....20

*Bullcoming v. New Mexico*,  
564 U.S. 647 (2011) ..... *passim*

*Calderon v. Coleman*,  
525 U.S. 141 (1998) .....31

*Carey v. Musladin*,  
549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....19, 22

*Carter v. Kentucky*,  
450 U.S. 288 (1981) .....23

*Commonwealth v. Williams*,  
60 N.E.3d 335 (Mass. 2016) .....22

*Crawford v. Washington*,  
541 U.S. 36 (2004) ..... *passim*

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986) . . . . .	31
<i>Garlick v. New York</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 502, 199 L. Ed. 2d 390 (2017) . . . . .	12
<i>Green v. Cain</i> , No. 14-CV-2073, 2016 WL 6477038 (E.D. La. May 13, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , No. 14-CV-2073, 2016 WL 6441232 (E.D. La. Nov. 1, 2016), <i>certificate of appealability denied</i> , No. 16-CV-31175, 2017 WL 7736485 (5th Cir. Aug. 3, 2017) . . . . .	18
<i>Greene v. Fisher</i> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011) . . . . .	19
<i>Hacheney v. Obenland</i> , 732 Fed. Appx. 541 (9th Cir. 2018) <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 388, 202 L. Ed. 2d 296 (2018) . . . . .	17
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) . . . . .	19, 23, 26, 28
<i>Hensley v. Roden</i> , 755 F.3d 724 (1st Cir. 2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herb v. Smith</i> , No. 14-CV-4405 (NGG), 2017 WL 1497936 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2017) . . . . .	17, 24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hill v. Virga</i> , 588 Fed. Appx. 723 (9th Cir. 2014) . . . . .	31
<i>Jimenez v. Allbaugh</i> , 702 Fed. Appx. 685 (10th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	31
<i>Johnston v. Mahally</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2018) . . . . .	17, 24, 28
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003) . . . . .	19, 24
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	5, 14, 21
<i>McNeiece v. Lattimore</i> , 501 Fed. Appx. 634 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	17
<i>Melendez-Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305 (2009) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Millender v. Johnson</i> , No. 19-CV-2809 (KS), 2020 WL 1331053 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2020) . . . . .	18, 31

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 313 P.3d 934 (Okla. Crim. App. 2013), <i>overruled on other grounds by Harris v. State</i> , 450 P.3d 933 (Okla. Crim. App. 2019) . . . . .	22
<i>Mitchell v. Kelly</i> , 520 Fed. Appx. 329 (6th Cir. 2013) . . . . .	17
<i>Nardi v. Pepe</i> , 662 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	17, 31
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007) . . . . .	19
<i>People v. Acevedo</i> , 976 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1st Dep’t 2013), <i>lv. denied</i> 16 N.E.3d 1280 (2014) . . . . .	11, 26
<i>People v. Dungo</i> , 286 P.3d 442 (Cal. 2012), <i>as modified on denial of reh’g</i> (Dec. 12, 2012) . . . . .	30
<i>People v. Freycinet</i> , 892 N.E.2d 843 (N.Y. 2008) . . . . .	11, 25, 26, 30
<i>People v. Garlick</i> , 42 N.Y.S.3d 28 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) . . . . .	11, 26
<i>People v. Hall</i> , 923 N.Y.S.2d 428 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011) . . . . .	26, 27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>People v. John</i> , 52 N.E.3d 1114 (N.Y. 2016) . . . . .	11, 25, 26, 30
<i>People v. Leach</i> , 980 N.E.2d 570 (Ill. 2012) . . . . .	22, 30
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 2019 Ill. App. 150628-U, 2019 WL 6840329 (Ill. Ct. App. 2019) . . . . .	22
<i>Portes v. Capra</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 49 (E.D.N.Y. 2018). . . . .	17, 24
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , --- U.S. ---, 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020) . . . . .	26, 27
<i>Soler v. United States</i> , No. 10-cv-4342 (LAP), 2015 WL 4879170 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2015). . . . .	13
<i>State v. Hagee</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 15-0417, 2016 WL 3176446 (Ariz. Ct. App. June 7, 2016). . . . .	22
<i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>State v. Medina</i> , 306 P.3d 48 (Ariz. 2013) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Burden</i> , 600 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2010) . . . . .	25
<i>United States v. Ignasiak</i> , 667 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	22
<i>United States v. James</i> , 712 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 651 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. Smith v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 568 U.S. 106, 133 S. Ct. 714, 184 L. Ed. 2d 570 (2013) . . . . .	32
<i>Vega v. Walsh</i> , 669 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	13, 17
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) . . . . .	19
<i>Yarborough v. Alvarado</i> , 541 U.S. 652 (2004) . . . . .	23, 24, 25, 30

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

U.S. Const. Amend. V . . . . .	23
U.S. Const. Amend. VI . . . . .	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 . . . . .	1
28 U.S.C §2254(d)(1) . . . . .	2, 4, 12, 19
Comment, <i>Toward a Definition of “Testimonial”: How Autopsy Reports Do Not Embody the Qualities of a Testimonial Statement</i> , 96 Cal. L. Rev. 1093 (2008) . . . . .	29
Daniel J. Capra & Joseph Tartakovsky, <i>Autopsy Reports and the Confrontation Clause: A Presumption of Admissibility</i> , 2 Va. J. Crim. L. 62 (2014) . . . . .	23-24
N.Y. C.P.L. 30.10(2)(a) . . . . .	29
N.Y. Penal Law § 125.20(1) . . . . .	32
New York City Charter § 557(f)(1) . . . . .	27
Ryan C. Williams, <i>Questioning Marks: Plurality Decisions and Precedential Constraint</i> , 69 Stan. L. Rev. 795, 795 (Mar. 2017) . . . . .	5
